

21.01.2026
Ct. No. 30
S.L. No. 5
SM

WPA 26948 of 2025
Calcutta Jute Manufacturing Company Limited
Versus
Dashrath Rajbhar & Ors.

Mr. Soumya Majumder, sr. adv.
Mr. S.K. Singh
Mr. Ravi Kumar Dubey
.....for the petitioner
Mr. Somak Sen
.....for the respondent no. 1
Mr. Debangshu Dinda
Ms. Amrita Tewari
.....for the State respondent

1. An accommodation is sought for on behalf of the learned counsel for the respondent no. 1.
2. On hearing the learned counsel for the petitioner and considering the materials on record, the ESI authority is a necessary party in this case.
3. The petitioner is granted leave to add the ESI authority as a party respondent in the present case.
4. Leave to note in the cause title.
5. Mr. Rajib Roy, an empanelled lawyer of the ESI authority is appointed to represent the ESI in the present case.
6. Let his appointment be regularized by the appropriate authority.
7. The petitioner shall serve copy of all pleadings upon the learned counsel for the ESI authority who shall file a report in the form of affidavit on 10th March, 2026.
8. Matter to appear on **10th March, 2026.**

9. Interim order granted on 15.01.2026 be extended till 28th of April, 2026 or until further order whichever is earlier.

[Shampa Dutt (Paul). J]